RESOLUTION 4-27-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE PARK RULES

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen between organized groups over use of the Malaga County Water District Park and Recreation Center soccer/baseball/softball playing fields; and

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen between vendors desiring to sell food or products at the Malaga County Water District Park and Recreation Center and unregulated food vendors creates a risk to the public health; and

WHEREAS, the use of the soccer/baseball/softball playing fields by organized groups infringes upon and disrupts the ability of the community to use the park, creates overflow parking, generally disrupts the peace of the park and surrounding community, creates an undue burden on District staff; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to regulate the use of the soccer/baseball/softball playing fields and vendors at the Malaga County Water District Park and Recreation Center by amending the Malaga County Water District Park Rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the board of directors of the Malaga County Water District as follows:

- 1. The forgoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth at this point.
- 2. The Board of Directors of Malaga County Water District herby amends the Malaga County Water District Park Rules to add a rule prohibiting organized sports (league, supervised by adults, rules and formal practice and competition, uniforms, payment of dues/fees by players, referees or umpires or otherwise an organized event) on soccer/baseball/softball playing fields at the Malaga County Water District Park and Recreation Center without apply for and receiving a permit for use of the soccer/baseball/softball playing fields.
- 3. The Board of Directors of Malaga County Water District herby amends the Malaga County Water District Park Rules to add a rule prohibiting vendors from operating and/or selling food or other goods at the Malaga County Water District Park and Recreation Center without applying for and receiving a permit from the District.
- 4. In addition to any other penalty for violation of either of these rules, violation of these rules shall be deemed a trespass.
- 5. General Manager is hereby directed to add the forgoing rules to the Park Rules, post a sign giving the public notice of these rules and enforce the rules as necessary.

Passed and adopted by the Boar at their meeting held on this 27 day of	d of Directors of the Malaga County Water District April 2021 by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	Charles Garabedian, Jr., President Malaga County Water District
ATTEST:	
Moises Ortiz, Secretary Board of Directors Malaga County Water District	